No. 22-7466

\*CAPITAL CASE\*

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE FORMER MEMBERS OF THE OKLAHOMA DEATH PENALTY REVIEW COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

> CARTER G. PHILLIPS\* VIRGINIA A. SEITZ JACQUELINE G. COOPER SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street NW Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-8000 cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae April 30, 2024 \*Counsel of Record

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. MR. GLOSSIP'S CASE ILLUSTRATES NUMEROUS PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION THAT UNDER- MINE THE RELIABILITY OF CAPITAL CONVICTIONS IN OKLAHOMA	7
A. The State's flawed investigation and reli- ance on the self-interested statements of the killer undermine the reliability of Mr. Glossip's conviction.	8
B. Prosecutorial misconduct further under- mines the reliability of Mr. Glossip's con- viction.	13
II. THE FLAWS AND OMISSIONS IN MR. GLOSSIP'S CASE SHOULD BE CONSID- ERED COLLECTIVELY	17
CONCLUSION	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Page

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	5, 7
Browning v. Trammell, 717 F.3d 1092 (10th	
Cir. 2013)	15
Glossip v. State, 29 P.3d 597 (Okla. Crim.	
App. 2001)	11
Herrera v. Collins, 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	6
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	18
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) 5,	7, 17
Wearry v. Cain, 577 U.S. 385 (2016)	18

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rex Duncan, Independent Counsel Re-
port in the Matter of Richard Eugene
Glossip, Oklahoma Cnty. Case CF-
1997-244 (Apr. 3, 2023), https://ti-
nyurl.com/mupyumcr6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16
Brad Henry & Andy Lester, Oklahoma
Executions Should Stop Until System is
Reformed, The Oklahoman (July 24,
2022), https://www.oklahoman.com/story/
opinion/2022/07/24/opinionoklahoma-exe-
cutions-should-stop-until-system-is-re-
formed/65376052007/6
Reed Smith LLP, Independent Investigation
of State v. Richard E. Glossip: Final Re-
port (June 7, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/
3kapbx6v 6, 10, 11, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

The Report of the Oklahoma Death Penalty Review Commission, The Constitution Project (Mar. 2017), https://www.courthousenews.com/wpcontent/uploads/2017/04/OklaDeathPen alty.pdf.. 3, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
